Annual consumer price inflation has remained close to the target set out by the Czech National
Bank (CNB) and within its tolerance band (2% ± 1 percentage point) throughout 2024. However,
there were slight setbacks on the disinflation path in some months, which, in part, came as a
surprise compared to market expectations and CNB projections. These interim upticks were
mainly driven by faster growth in (processed) food prices. Despite a strong decline since the peak
in early 2023, inflation in services also remains rather elevated and persistent at more than 6%.
The CNB has continued its monetary policy easing, which began in December 2023, reducing the
key policy rate in 25- to 50-basis point steps at each of the seven board meetings since, bringing
it down to the current 4.25%.

Owing to the fiscal consolidation package implemented in 2024, the government had aimed to
reduce the general government deficit from 3.7% of GDP in 2023 to 2.5% of GDP this year.
However, the floods in September forced the government to revise the planned deficit upward by
about 12% for this year (and approximately 5% for 2025), meaning it is likely to end up just shy
of 3% of GDP in 2024.

16

2021 2022 2023 Q3 23 Q4 23 Q1 24 Q2 24

GDP at constant prices 4.0 2.8 –0.1 –0.6 0.0 –0.1 0.9
Private consumption 4.2 0.5 –2.8 –3.1 –0.4 1.4 1.3
Public consumption 1.5 0.4 3.5 3.7 3.7 3.1 4.3
Gross fixed capital formation 6.7 6.3 2.5 2.8 4.7 –2.8 –1.0
Exports of goods and services 8.2 5.1 2.7 –1.0 0.8 –1.5 1.1
Imports of goods and services 13.7 5.9 –0.9 –2.5 –4.8 –3.9 –1.0

Domestic demand 6.9 3.2 –2.7 –1.7 –4.0 –1.6 –0.5
Net exports of goods and services –2.8 –0.3 2.6 1.1 4.1 1.5 1.4
Exports of goods and services 5.5 3.6 2.0 –0.7 0.6 –1.5 0.7
Imports of goods and services –8.3 –4.0 0.6 1.8 3.4 3.1 0.7

Unit labor costs in the whole economy (nominal, per person) 3.0 5.0 7.9 7.8 6.3 6.3 4.6
Unit labor costs in manufacturing (nominal, per hour) 1.9 3.1 6.4 8.2 5.4 4.5 7.7
Labor productivity in manufacturing (real, per hour) 1.1 1.8 1.2 0.5 0.4 2.1 0.5
Labor costs in manufacturing (nominal, per hour) 3.4 4.9 7.6 8.7 5.8 6.7 8.2
Producer price index (PPI) in industry 6.1 18.5 4.5 3.5 1.6 0.6 2.9
Consumer price index (here: HICP) 3.3 14.8 12.0 9.5 8.4 2.4 2.7
EUR per 1 CZK, + = CZK appreciation 3.2 4.4 2.3 1.9 –0.5 –5.1 –5.5

Unemployment rate (ILO definition, %, 15–64 years) 2.9 2.3 2.7 2.7 2.6 2.8 2.6
Employment rate (%, 15–64 years) 74.4 75.5 75.1 75.3 75.4 74.9 75.3

Key interest rate per annum (%)1 0.9 5.9 7.0 7.0 7.0 6.4 5.4

CZK per 1 EUR 25.6 24.6 24.0 24.1 24.5 25.1 25.0

Loans to the domestic nonbank private sector1 9.7 6.2 5.8 5.3 5.8 5.1 4.7
of which:
loans to households 9.9 4.8 4.7 4.7 4.7 4.9 4.3
loans to nonbank corporations 9.4 8.3 7.4 6.1 7.4 5.3 5.1

Share of foreign currency loans in total loans to the nonbank private sector 14.6 19.4 22.2 21.6 22.2 22.9 22.6
Return on assets (banking sector) 0.8 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.0 1.2
Tier 1 capital ratio (banking sector) 22.8 21.5 21.7 21.8 21.7 21.1 21.4
NPL ratio (banking sector) 2.3 1.9 1.6 1.7 1.6 1.6 1.6

General government balance –5.1 –3.2 –3.7
Primary balance –4.3 –2.1 –2.4
Gross public debt 42.0 44.2 44.0

Debt of nonfinancial corporations (nonconsolidated) 51.9 49.4 50.4

Debt of households and NPISHs2 (nonconsolidated) 34.6 32.1 29.8

Goods balance 1.1 –0.3 3.8 1.9 4.5 7.2 5.9
Services balance 1.7 1.4 1.2 1.4 0.8 1.5 1.6
Primary income –5.0 –5.2 –4.2 –2.7 –4.6 –3.5 –6.8
Secondary income –0.5 –0.6 –0.5 –0.5 –0.2 0.2 –0.9
Current account balance –2.7 –4.7 0.4 0.0 0.6 5.4 –0.2
Capital account balance 1.7 0.7 1.2 0.2 1.1 0.2 2.3
Foreign direct investment (net)3 –0.5 –1.2 –0.2 1.8 –0.5 –2.1 1.2

Gross external debt 73.8 67.4 59.9 60.3 59.9 61.4 61.9
Gross official reserves (excluding gold) 62.1 45.5 41.7 41.2 41.7 42.9 42.5

Gross official reserves (excluding gold) 11.0 7.6 7.8 7.5 7.8 8.2 8.2

Table 5: Main economic indicators: Czechia

% of GDP (based on EUR), period total

Source: Bloomberg, European Commission, Eurostat, national statistical offices, national central banks, wiiw, OeNB.
1  Foreign currency component at constant exchange rates.
2  Nonprofit institutions serving households.
3  + = net accumulation of assets larger than net accumulation of liabilities (net outflow of capital).
   - = net accumulation of assets smaller than net accumulation of liabilities (net inflow of capital).

% of GDP

% of GDP

% of GDP (rolling four-quarter GDP, based on EUR), end of period